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Hello Collectors

Welcome to a new edition of the Stamp Bulletin,
presenting upcoming Australian and territories
stamp issues, as well as themed collectables.

In March, we celebrate the “golden age” of travel
posters, which occurred in the 1930s (and a little
either side of). These vibrant Art Deco posters
played a significant role in promoting Australia as a
tourist destination, despite the hardships of the era.
These posters are also highly prized collector items.

Three striking stamp designs for the Australian
Antarctic Territory present three of Sidney Nolan’s
Antarctica series of paintings. Nolan visited the
icy continent in January of 1964 and spent eight
days recording his impressions on postcard-size
watercolours. The resulting series of 68 paintings
were completed on Nolan’s return, over a period
of six months.

We also mark a century of Legacy in Australia.
This important charitable organisation and its
volunteers work tirelessly to assist families of
servicemen and servicewomen.

Also released in March is a large minisheet
presenting the 10 designs of the Cocos (Keeling)
Islands Reef Fish stamp issue. A trimmed-down
version of the minisheet is presented on a first
day cover.

In April, a stamp issue of three designs presents
different types of solar eclipse, the issue being
timed with a rare hybrid solar eclipse, which is
due to occur on 20 April 2023, viewable from
the Exmouth peninsula, in Western Australia.
Collectables include a medallion cover.

There are also new licensed stamp packs, available
for your collecting enjoyment and covering a range
of themes.

\

Michael Zsolt
Manager, Philatelic
Australia Post

australiapostcollectables.com.au
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Released 7 March 2023 AUSTRALIA
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AUSTRALIA $1.20

$3.90 2188002 FIRST DAY OF ISSUE
First day cover 7MARCH 2023
(gummed) MILDURA VIC 3500
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$5.85 2188220

Maxicards set of 3

$4.05 2188126

Stamp pack

The 1930s were times of great hardship in
Australia, with a fall in wool and wheat prices and
high unemployment that reached a staggering

32 per cent in 1932. Against this bleak backdrop
was a source of optimism, in the form of travel
opportunities portrayed in posters, produced
largely during the 1930s (but also during the late
1920s and the early 1940s), in what became known
as the “golden age” of Australian poster design.

Travel posters commissioned by the newly
formed Australian National Travel Association

(ANTA), the Victorian Railways, and other
state-based tourism and railway boards,
sought to promote tourism and recreation as
both achievable and desirable. Posters were
also produced by ANTA, Qantas and others for
the international market, promoting Australia
as a sunny yet sophisticated destination. The
commercial artists featured in this stamp issue
include two of the most popular and influential
of the era — James Northfield (1887-1973) and
Percy Trompf (1902-64).



Australian Antarctic Territory
Sidney Nolan’s
Antarctica

Released 14 March 2023

' Sidney Nolan = Sidney Nolan
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Sidney
Nolan's
torctico

$10.20 2198220

Maxicards set of 4

Sidney Nolan's
Antarctica

In January 1964, Sidney Nolan travelled with
writer and fellow Australian Alan Moorehead

to Antarctica. At a time of restricted travel to
Antarctica, they flew with a US naval supply party
to McMurdo base, via Christchurch, and spent
eight days at the US stations. On Nolan’s return to
his London studio in April, he immediately set to
work, producing a series of 68 paintings in oil on
composition board by September. His Antarctica
series represents not a passive, white landscape,

Sidney Nolan's
Antarctica

$7.50 each
_ 2198002
P P oty First day cover
Nolan's Nolon's
Antorctico Amtorctico (gummed)

s Nolon's Antarctica

Sidney Nolan's
Antarctica

Antarctico

2198013
First day cover (minisheet)

$14..85 2198126
Stamp pack

but an environment full of muscular forms,
dynamic elements and intense and often-brooding
colours. At his hand, the polar landscape is vast
and ever-changing, and the deft simplicity of his
explorers suggests humanity’s insignificance in
this consuming and radically unfamiliar place.
Nolan’s paintings are less documentary records
than existential landscapes; they are portraits

of the Antarctic experience, internal as much as
external experiences of the icy continent.
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Released 21 March 2023

CENTEMARY OF SERVICE | 1923 - 2023
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(gummed)
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CENTENARY OF SERVICE | 1923 - 2023

EGACY
L 100

$2.55 2199220

Maxicard

Most of us are familiar with Legacy Week, when
every September volunteers take to the streets
to sell special badges and other items to raise
awareness and funds for Legacy. In 2023 Legacy
is celebrating its centenary. A national charitable
organisation, Legacy was first established in 1923
in Melbourne to provide services to the families
of Australian Defence Force veterans killed or
wounded in World War .

In the Great War of 1914-18 some 60,000 Australian
service personnel lost their lives and more than

$12 2190201
Sheetlet of 10

$12.45 2199130
Sheetlet pack

150,000 were wounded, with many dying soon
after. This left tens of thousands of veterans,
widows and children without adequate support.

In 1923, returned serviceman Major General Sir
John Gellibrand formed the Remembrance Club

in Hobart to aid those who suffered because of war.
Another returning soldier, Lieutenant General Sir
Stanley Savige, was inspired to establish a similar
club in Melbourne, which was named Legacy.

Legacy is still caring for tens of thousands of
partners and families who have lost their loved
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EGACY
L 100

Coin under
embargo

CENTENARY OF SERVICE
1923 -2023

$18.95 2199401
PNC (RAM). This coin includes
the Australia Post privy mark.

Limit one per customer

2199209
S/Aroll of 100

[ EGACY

$120

,'; AUSTRALIA

$19.95 2199350

100

CENTENARY OF SERVICE 1923 -2023

Legacy prestige stamp badge cover

ones or have been adversely impacted by conflicts
across the globe, including the Korean War, Malayan
Emergency, Vietnam War, campaigns in Irag and
Afghanistan and in peacekeeping operations. Today,
there are 44 Legacy Clubs throughout Australia

and one in London, providing emotional, social and
financial support. Legacy currently supports 43,000
individuals and families across Australia, supported
by over 3,600 volunteer members or Legatees.

Funds to support Legacy’s work are raised by a
variety of methods, the most notable being the sale

of goods during Legacy Week. Legacy also solicits
donations from the public to assist with its mission.

As part of the 2023 centenary celebrations, the
Legacy Centenary Torch Relay 2023 will take place
from coast to coast, hand to hand, in a remarkable
journey spanning more than 55,000 kilometres
through 100 locations and carried by approximately
1,500 Torcher Bearers. Beginning in Poziéres, France,
in the lead-up to Anzac Day 2023, the Centenary
Torch will travel to the Legacy Club in London before
stopping at the 44 Legacy Clubs throughout Australia.
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New Aerogramme 2023

This new aerogramme features Australian flora and fauna in the graphic design.
If you want to know more about the introduction of the aerogramme to Australia visit the
articles section of the Collectables website at australiapostcollectables.com.au

BY AIR MAIL PAR AVION AEROGRAMME

A ¢

'S : o

AUSTRALIA + POSTAGE PAID

, Country

$2.85 7108155

Bush Sunset aerogramme

Happy Birthday 2023 PNC

Each PNC features a bright
“Happy Birthday” 2023
stamp and colourful
“Happy Birthday” coin.

A “Happy Birthday To You”
postmark is also a feature.

Creat gift!

7114401
Happy Birthday 2023 PNC

Available 18 April 2023

Order online at
auspost.com.au/shop
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$12 2200142
Large minisheet FIRST DAY OF ISSUE
(stamp designs printed and sold as seen here)

_21 MARCH 2093

C0Cos (KEELING) 1SLANDS WA 6799
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$12.30 2200013

First day cover
(minisheet)

Cecay {Kealing) Tslings

- Egeef_ fisH

- S —
L

Standing Order customers for the
Design Set and First Day Covers
(gummed) will receive a separate item.

$1 2200005
Blank cover

$12.45 2200126
Stamp pack

Cocos (Keeling) Islands is in the eastern Indian
Ocean, near the western edge of the Pacific.

Its remote location at the interface of the Pacific
and Indian Oceans and the expanse between
Cocos and Indonesia are fundamental to the
composition of its marine life; while it is composed
of many species common to the Indo-West
Pacific, it is also home to many that do not occur
elsewhere in the Indian Ocean.

Losey (Raehind] Tuand

Relatively little human-induced disturbance to the
Cocos marine environment means its coral reef
system is healthy, providing good habitat for the
species it supports. Of the several hundred fish
species that occupy the reef waters, this stamp
issue shows just 10, including the endemic Cocos
Pygmy Angelfish. The diverse and colourful species
in the stamps belong to nine families of reef fish.
Together they build an imagined subaquatic scene
in the clear tropical waters of Cocos.

13
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$5.85 2211220

Maxicards set of 3

2211013

$2.55 2211212

Postcard

A solar eclipse occurs when the Moon passes
between the Sun and Earth. A partial solar eclipse
takes place when the Moon misaligns with the
Sun. An annular solar eclipse occurs when the
Moon is at its farthest point from the Earth on its
elliptical orbit. The Sun appears as a burning ring
around the Moon’s circumference. During a total
eclipse, the Moon completely blocks the Sun,
leaving only the hazy white corona visible.

$3.90 each

2211002
First day cover
(gummed)

First day cover
(minisheet)

$7.65 2211126

$30 2211300

/ Medallion cover

$12 2211250
S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20

Stamp pack

The rarest of eclipses is a hybrid solar eclipse,
during which an annular eclipse becomes a total
eclipse and then returns to annularity.

On 20 April 2023 a hybrid eclipse will be visible
over Western Australia’s Exmouth peninsula, with
the total eclipse visible for only 62 seconds. The
eclipse will start its path of totality in the remote
Southern Ocean, completing its journey in the
north-eastern Pacific.

15
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LEST WE FORGET ™
THE VIETNAM'WAR
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$5.10 2203220

Maxicard set of 2

The Vietnam War (1955-75) was fought between
South Vietnam (backed by the United States) and
the Viet Cong, the communist-led insurgent force
supported by the North Vietnamese Army. The Viet
Cong sought to unify the country after the partition
that resulted from the First Indochina War (1946-54).

Australian support for South Vietnam was in the
context of a desire by the United States and other
nations to stop the spread of communism in Europe
and Asia. While Australia didn’t enter the war until
1962, it was to become our longest conflict of the

$7.65 2203126

Stamp pack

20th century. More than 60,000 Australians served
in Vietnam, of which 523 were killed and more than
3,000 wounded.

Australia’s initial military commitment in South
Vietnam was a team of 30 military advisers, the
Australian Army Training Team Vietnam, who arrived
during July and August of 1962. The subsequent
Australian commitment consisted predominantly of
Army personnel, but also significant numbers of Air
Force and Navy personnel, plus civilians, including
those providing medical and dental aid, education,

17
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LEST WE FORGET
THE VIETNAM WAR

$18.95 2203401
ANZAC PNC (PM)

$24 2203250
S/A booklet of 20

$32.95 2203351

Vietnam Medal prestige cover

Not part of Standing Orders. Limited to one per customer.

WHERE THE POPPIES GROW

and construction and agricultural assistance to the
Vietnamese people.

Australian forces were withdrawn in 1971, with the
last arriving home in March of 1972. In January
1973, 50 years ago this year, Australia officially
issued a proclamation to mark the end of Australia’s
involvement in the war. However, in 1975, due to

the fall of Saigon to the communists, elements of
the Royal Australian Air Force returned to carry out
evacuations and assist refugees, before embassy
staff were finally evacuated on 25 April 1975.

$19%

Not part of Standing Orders.
Limited to one per customer.

The Vietnam War, including the introduction of

a selective conscription scheme, was the cause

of significant social and political dissent. Many
veterans were left with long-term impacts to their
health. To honour all Australians who served in the
Vietnam War, the stamps in this issue present two
key campaign medals: The Vietnam Medal (reverse
shown) and the Vietnam Logistic and Support Medal
(obverse shown). In the background of the stamps
are main base locations and areas associated with
the recipient classes for each medal.



South Perth Community Centre
Cnr South Terrace and
Sandgate Street, South Perth

Free entry

PERTH 2023

STAMP & COIN SHOW

$4.80 7118229

Show minisheet (mint)

Friday 24th March, 1pm to 5pm
Saturday 25th March,10amto 4pm
Sunday 26th March,10am to 3pm

PERTH
STAMP & COIN SHOW
24-26 MARCH 2023
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$1.20
AUSTRALIA
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Coloured postmarks and
four limited-edition show
PNCs are only available
at the show.
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$17.50 1515646

Peter Rabbit stamp pack. Includes sheet of 12 stickers
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LION KING

$17.50 1515650

Lion King stamp pack. Includes sheet of 12 stickers
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Little Golden Books stamp pack
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Minions Easter stamp pack. Includes sheet of 12 stickers

$16.50 1515649

Awustrali $1.20 § .
S ..~ Mandalorian stamp pack

Creatures = P A
of the Deep je=ai| > & Ap TR T
Contains an
Australia Post Privy Mark
$18.95 7116401

Creatures of the Deep PNC.
Stamp printed as part of the
design. Subject to approval

Limit one per customer
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Stamp shows & events

4 March - Devonport Stamp and
Collectables Club (Tas)

The club will hold a stamp fair from 9.30am
to 2.30pm at the Latrobe Memorial Hall,
Gilbert Street, Latrobe, Tasmania.
Enquiries to 0416 168 485 (Treasurer).

11 March - Anderson Inlet

Stamp Club (Vic)

The club will hold a stamp and coin and fair

at the Uniting Church Hall, Williams Street,
Inverloch from 9am — 3pm. The entry fee is $2.
Enquiries to 0458 212 133 or 90240206.

13 March - Ballarat Philatelic

Society (Vic)

The club will host the Ballarat Begonia Festival
Stamp and Coin Fair at the Eastwood Leisure
Centre, 20 Eastwood Street, Ballarat from
9.30am - 3.30pm. Entry is FREE.

25-26 March - Gladstone and District
Philatelic Society Inc. (Qld)

The society will be holding its 2023 Gladstone
Stamp Fair at the Yaralla Sports Club, Bell
Street, Gladstone, from 9am - 3pm

each day. Dealers will attend along with
stamp valuers, and lucky door prizes will

also be a highlight. Contact the Secretary

on (07) 4978 1155 or secretary@gdps.org.au

Postmarks

First Day of Issue

8 April - Wagga Stamp Club (NSW)
The club will hold a Stamp, Coin and Note
Market at ARCC Hall, 131 Tarcutta Street,
9am - 4pm, and entry is FREE.

Contact 0488 081933 for details.

30 April - SCDAA Stamp, Coin and
Banknote Show (NSW)

The association will hold the Petersham Stamp
and Coin Fair at Petersham Town Hall,

107 Crystal St, 9:30am — 4pm. Adult entry $2.
Visit scdaa.com.au for details.

Melbourne Stamp Coin and

Card Club Inc. (Vic)

The club holds different monthly events at
venues in Melbourne, too numerous to list here.
Refer to auspostcollectables.com.au/events
for details, or contact 0410 538 039.

15 April 2023 - The Royal Philatelic
Society of Victoria Inc. Annual
Bourse and Open Day (Vic)

This event will be held from 10am to 3pm
at Purves House, 303 High Street,
Ashburton VIC.

Dealers will attend. An auction is scheduled
for12:30pm, and Society publications and
an overprinted Fairy-wrens minisheet will
be available. FREE admission.

Details at www.rpsv.org.au or contact
frankpauer2@bigpond.com

The Golden Age of
Travel Posters

7 March 2023
Mildura VIC 3500

AAT: Sidney Nolan’s
Antarctica

14 March 2023
Kingston TAS 7050

Centenary of Legacy
21 March 2023
Melbourne VIC 3000

Cocos (Keeling) Islands:

Reef Fish

21 March 2023

Cocos (Keeling) Islands
WA 6799

Solar Eclipses
11 April 2023
Exmouth WA 6707

Lest We Forget:
The Vietnam War
18 April 2023
Canberra ACT 2601

Australia Post
Australian Legends 2023
27 April 2023

To be announced.
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IMPORTANT

Australia Post is focused on keeping its staff, customers and the community
safe during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Please be advised that possible delays in processing and delivery of orders could
occur as a result of any introduced restrictions and at short notice.

At present orders can be placed by mail, phone or email* or via the Australia Post
Online Shop.

*Important. Please do not include any credit card details in an email.

New releases

How to buy

"% Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
Reply Paid 4000
FERNTREE GULLY VIC 3156

Reply Paid only applies to orders placed within Australia

m auspost.com.au/stamps /ﬁ\ DT T

Australian Post Offices

\ Freecall 1800 331794 Further enquiries
+613 9887 0033 mailorder@auspost.com.au

The following pages list all the products associated with the
featured stamp issues and miscellaneous products in this
edition. For earlier stamp issue releases, please refer to the
official order form or visit the website at auspost.com.au/stamps.

To the best of Australia Post’s knowledge, all information contained in this Stamp Bulletin was correct at the time of
printing. Australia Post will not accept any responsibility for errors, oversights or changes to information, which may occur
after printing. The availability of products advertised in this Stamp Bulletin is subject to demand, availability of stock or as
otherwise notified from time to time. Restrictions on the number of individual items sold to any individual will be enforced to
provide fair opportunity across the collecting community. For availability of products, visit our website at: auspost.com.au/
stamps. Where non-Australia Post products or businesses are advertised, Australia Post does not represent any association
with the business advertised or the supply of goods or services by those businesses.


http://auspost.com.au/stamps
mailto:mailorder@auspost.com.au
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http://auspost.com.au/stamps
http://auspost.com.au/stamps
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PURCHASING BLANK FIRST DAY COVERS

Collectors are advised that blank covers associated with new stamp issues are not listed for sale online

and are only available by mail order and instore.

An alert has been placed in the March edition of the Stamp Bulletin and order form to advise Mail Order
customers and Bulletin subscribers.

The Golden Age of Travel Posters Withdrawal date 30 September 2023
7 March 2023 First day cover withdrawal date 5 April 2023
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price Technical details
2188067 76600315 Stamps (3 x $1.20) $3.60 Denomination 3 x $1.20
2188005 76600325 Blank cover $1.00 Stamp & Simone Sakinofsky,
product design Australia Post Design Studio
2188002 76600326 First day cover (Qummed) $3.90 Printer EGO
2188126 76600327 Stamp pack $4.05 Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red
2188220 76600328 Maxicards set of 3 $5.85 Phosphor/Blue PVA Stamp
Paper (Arconvert Securepost /
2188250 76600336 S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00 MC 90/Cprint 100/ P10P)
Printin Offset lithograph
2188251 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x$1.20  $240.00 procesgs Sy
2188241 76600318  Gutter 10 x $1.20 WA (n.d.) $12.00 Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm

2188242 76600321 Gutter 10 x $1.20 Beaches (n.d)  $12.00  Perforations ~ 14.6 x13.86

2188243 76600324 Gutter10x$120Mildura(nd) ~ $1200 Moot Hode ol

National Mildura VIC 3500

postmark
AAT: Sidney Nolan’s Antarctica Withdrawal date 30 September 2023
14 March 2023 First day cover withdrawal date 12 April 2023
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price Technical details
2198067 76600502 Stamps (2 x $1.20, 2 x $2.40) $7.20 Denomination 2 x $1.20, 2 x $2.40
2198142 76600500 Minisheet $7.20 Stamp & Sonia Young,

product design Australia Post Design Studio
2198005 76600518  Blank cover $1.00 .

Printer RA
2198002 76600519  First day cover (gummed) $7.50 Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm
2198013 76600520  First day cover (minisheet) $7.50 A5 P
2198126 76600521  Stamp pack $14.85  Printing process Offset lithography

. Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm

2198220 76600522 Maxicards set of 4 $10.20 — -

Minisheet size  130mm x 80mm
2198241 76600505 Gutter 10 x $1.20 Volc. R. (n.d.) $12.00 e . 14.6 x 13.86
2198242 76600508 Gutter 10 x $1.20 Bird (n.d.) $12.00 Sheet layout ~ Module of 50

i (2 x 25 no design)

2198243 76600514  Gutter 10 x $2.40 Antarctica (n.d.) $24.00 - 5

National Kingston TAS 7050

2198244 76600517  Gutter 10 x $2.40 Explorers (n.d) $24.00  postmark



Stamp Bulletin

Centenary of Legacy Withdrawal date 30 September 2023
21March 2023 First day cover withdrawal date 19 April 2023
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price Technical details
2199067 76600532 Stamps (1 x $1.20) $1.20 Denomination 1x $1.20
21992-1 76600529  Sheetlet of 10 $1200  Stamp & Janet Boschen,
product design Boschen Design
2199005 76600535 Blank cover $1.00 Printer EGO (Multi-color Global
2199002 76600536 First day cover (gummed) $1.50 Solutions)
. Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red
2199003 76600537  First day cover (s/a) $1.50 Phosphor/Blue PVA Stamp
2199130 76600538 Sheetlet pack $12.45 Paper (RAF Unik Stampcoat
85FSC/WG65 Self-Adhesive)
2199220 76600539 Maxicard $2.55 Printing Offset lithography
2199209 67800050 S/Aroll of 100 $120.00 Process (Glexooraphio)
Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm
2199200 76600531  Strip of 1 $1.20 -
Sheetlet size 10Imm x 151mm
2199402 76600540 PNC (RAM) $18.95  porforations  14.6 x 13.86
2199350 76600549 Legacy prestige stamp badge cover $19.95 Sheet layout ~ Sheet of 10
National Melbourne VIC 3000
postmark

IMPORTANT: APPLIES TO ALL LOCAL AND OVERSEAS
ORDERS WHEN PAYING BY CHEQUE
Advice to Mail Order customers that as of the 30 April 2023 Australia Post’s Philatelic Mail

Order Section will no longer accept personal or bank cheques for payment of philatelic items.

This includes Bank Drafts. Collectors are asked to use the Order Form accompanying this Stamp

Bulletin to update your Account payment details. Philatelic items can also be purchased online
via the online shop at auspost.com.au/shop/collectables

Cocos (Keeling) Islands Reef Fish Withdrawal date 31 October 2023
21 March 2023 First day cover withdrawal date 19 April 2023
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price Technical details

2200142 76600546 Stamps (10 x $1.20) lge minisheet”  $12.00 Denomination 10 x $1.20

2200005 76600548 Blank cover $1.00 Stamp & Jason Watts,
product design Australia Post Design Studio

2200013 76600550 First day cover (minisheet’) $12.30 Printer Sz st
2200126 76600551  Stamp pack $12.45 Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm Red
Phos.
Samlig Ll o 2 - Printing Offset lithography
Reef f‘ ; 3 process
; ; ok Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm

Minisheet size  170mm x 90mm
Perforations 13.86 x 14.6
Sheet layout Single large minisheet of 10

National Cocos (Keeling) Islands
postmark WA 6799

The design set of stamps is printed and sold as a large
minisheet of 10 stamps. The first day cover (minisheet) *Standing Order customers for the Design Set and First
uses the same minisheet trimmed in height. Day Covers (gummed) will receive a separate item.
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Solar Eclipses

11 April 2023

Mailorder Retail Collectable item

2211067 76600557  Stamps (3 x $1.20)
2211142 76600555 Minisheet

2211005 76600567 Blank cover

2211002 76600568  First day cover (gummed)
2211013 76600569  First day cover (minisheet)
2211126 76600570  Stamp pack

2211220 76600571  Maxicard (set of 3)
2211300 76600637  Medallion cover

2211212 76600688  Postcard

2211250 76600224  S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20
2211251 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20
2211241 76600560 Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.)
2211242 76600563  Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.)
2211243 76600566 Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.)

Lest We Forget: The Vietnam War
18 April 2023

Mailorder Retail Collectable item

2203067 76600625 Stamps (1x $1.20,1x $2.40)

2203142 76600623 Minisheet

2203005 Blank cover
2203002

2203013

76600632
76600633
76600634

First day cover (gummed)
First day cover (minisheet)

2203126 76600635 Stamp pack

2203220 76600636 Maxicard (set of 2)

2203401 92343 ANZAC PNC (PM)

2203351 76600689 Vietnam Medal prestige cover

2203250 76600621 S/A booklet of 20 x $1.20
2203251

2203241

Chequebook of 20 x 20 x $1.20

76600628  Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.)

2203242 76600631  Gutter 10 x $2.40 (n.d.)

Withdrawal date 31 October 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 10 May 2023

Price Technical details
$3.60 Denomination 3 x $1.20
$3.60 Stamp & Gary Domoney, VISUA®
product design
$1.00 : -~
Printer (s/a) EGO/RA minisheet (RA)
$3.90 Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red
$3.90 Phos. (Domain S/A Securpost
. MC 90 P11P Non-Phos)
$7.65 Printing process Offset lithography
$5.85 Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm
$30.00 Minisheet size  1770mm x 80mm
$2.55 Perforations 14.6 x 13.86
’ Sheet layout Module of 50
$12.00 (2 x 25 no design)
$240.00 National Exmouth WA 6707
: postmark
$12.00
$12.00
$12.00
Withdrawal date 31 October 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 17 May 2023
Price Technical details
$3.60 Denomination  1x $1.20,1x $2.40
$3.60 Stamp & Sally Piskuric
product design
$1.00 Printer EGO
$3.90 Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm Red Phos.
$3.90 (Arconvert Securepost/MC 90/
. Cprint 100/P10P)
$7.65 Printing Offset lithography
$510 process
’ Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm
$18.95 Minisheet size  135mm x 80mm
$32.95  Pperforations  14.6 x 13.86
$24.00  Sheetlayout  Module of 50
(2 x 25 no design)
$480.00  \ational Canberra ACT 2601
$12.00 postmark
$24.00

27



Stamp Bulletin

Australia Post Australian Legends 2023 Withdrawal date 31 October 2023

27 April 2023 First day cover withdrawal date 26 May 2023
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price Technical details
2192067 76600593 Stamps (4 x $1.20) $4.80 Denomination 4 x $1.20
2192005 76600609 Blank cover $1.00 Stamp & SE Products
) product design
2192002 76600610  First day cover (Qummed) $5.10 Printer RA Printing
2192126 76600611  Stamp pack $5.25 Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red
. Phos. (Securpost C-Print 100
2192220 76600612 Maxicard (set of 4) $7.80 P8P Non-Phos)
2192250 76600583 S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00 Printing Offset lithography
2192251 Chequebook of 20 x 10X $1.20  $24000 Pro°ess
Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm
2192252 76600584 S/Abooklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00 Perforations  13.86 x 14.6
2192253 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00 sheetlayout  Module of 50
2 X2 i
2192254 76600585 S/Abooklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00 Erro e
National To be advised
2192255 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00 postmark
2192256 76600586 S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00
2192257 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2192241 76600596 Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2192242 76600599 Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2192243 76600602 Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2192244 76600605 Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
Seven Seas

The Golden Age of Travel Posters

AAT: Sidney Nolan’s Antarctica
Centenary of Legacy

Cocos (Keeling) Islands: Reef Fish
Australia Post Australian Legends 2023
Solar Eclipses

Lest We Forget: The Vietnam War

Mail order codes

2203235
2203236
2203239
2203237
7118235

Australian Supplement
Australian Optional

AAT Supplement

Supplement

design set (Qummed & s/a)

design set (Qummed), minisheet
design set (gummed & s/a)

design set (large minisheet)

design set (Qummed & s/a)

design set (gummed & s/a), minisheet

design set (Qummed & s/a), minisheet

Cocos (Keeling) Islands Supplement

Perth Stamp & Coin Show Supplement

Optional
s/a booklet (1)

sheetlet of 10

s/a booklet (4)
s/a booklet (1)
s/a booklet (1)

$121.20
$108.00
$14.40
$12.00
$4.80
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Miscellaneous

Mail order

Retail

March release

0964891
0964892
0964893
0964894
0964895
0964896
0964897
0964898
0964899
0964900
1515646
1515647
1515643
7108155
7118229
2203352

April release

7114401
7116401
1515649
1515651
1515650

76600665
76600666
76600667
76600668
76600669
76600670
76600671
76600672
76600673
76600674
76600431
76600432
76600442
26699
76600691
76600690

26631

76600457
76600428
76600433
76600436

Collectable item

Koala on Branch postcard
Kangaroo and Baby postcard
Kookaburra on Branch postcard
Platypus on Log postcard

Emu and Chicks postcard
Tasmania Devil postcard
Darwin postcard

Hobart Waterfront postcard
Bungle Bungles in WA postcard
Perth City View postcard

Peter Rabbit stamp pack
Minions Easter stamp pack
Little Golden Books stamp pack
Bush Sunset Aerogramme

Perth Stamp and Coin Show minisheet

Where the Poppies Grow prestige cover

Happy Birthday 2023 PNC
Creatures of the Deep PNC (RAM)
Mandalorian stamp pack

Teletubbies stamp pack

Lion King stamp pack

Price

$2.55
$2.55
$2.55
$2.55
$2.55
$2.55
$2.55
$2.55
$2.55
$2.55
$17.50
$17.50
$16.50
$2.85
$4.80
$19.95

$18.95
$18.95
$16.50
$17.50
$17.50

$2.55 each

New postcard designs (details above)
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AFL and NRL Footy Stamp Packs

March 2023

Mail order Retail Collectable item Price Mail order Retail Collectable item Price
2193301 76600459 AFL Adelaide $25.00 2194401 76600478 NRL Broncos $25.00
2193302 76600460 AFL Brisbane $25.00 2194402 76600479 NRL Bulldogs $25.00
2193303 76600461 AFL Carlton $25.00 2194403 76600480 NRL Cowboys $25.00
2193304 76600462 AFL Collingwood $25.00 2194404 76600481 NRL Dolphins $25.00
2193305 76600463 AFL Essendon $25.00 2194405 76600481 NRL Dragons $25.00
2193306 76600464 AFL Fremantle $25.00 2194406 76600482 NRL Eels $25.00
2193307 76600465 AFL Geelong $25.00 2194407 76600483 NRL Knights $25.00
2193308 76600466 AFL Hawthorn $25.00 2194408 76600484 NRL Melb Storm $25.00
2193309 76600467 AFL Kangaroos $25.00 2194409 76600485 NRL Panthers $25.00
2193310 76600468 AFL Melbourne $25.00 2194410 76600486 NRL Rabbitohs $25.00
2193311 76600469 AFL Port Adelaide $25.00 2194411 76600487 NRL Raiders $25.00
2193312 76600470 AFL Richmond $25.00 2194412 76600488 NRL Roosters $25.00
2193313 76600471  AFL St Kilda $25.00 2194413 76600489 NRL Sea Eagles $25.00
2193314 76600472 AFL Sydney $25.00 2194414 76600490 NRL Sharks $25.00
2193315 76600473 AFLWC Eagles $25.00 2194415 76600491 NRL Tigers $25.00
2193316 76600474 AFL Bulldogs $25.00 2194416 76600492 NRL Titans $25.00
2193317 76600475 AFL Gold Coast $25.00 2194417 76600493 NRL Warriors $25.00
2193318 76600476 AFLGWS $25.00

2193501 76600477 AFLCollection2023  $25.00 2194501 76600494 NRL Collection 2023  $25.00

AAT Base Cover Sets

Mailorder Item Price  Please note that the base

7119027  AAT Penguins b tx 4 2760  Coversetspresenting
enguins base set x : blocks of four AAT stamps

7119028 AAT Penguins Mawson $6.90  are no longer available

7119029 AAT Penguins Davis $6.90  The available recorded

7119030  AAT Penguins Casey $6.90 dates of Australian

Territory base first day
7119031 AAT Penguins Macquarie $6.90  of issue postmarking:

7120027  AAT Australian Antarctic Program: 75 Years base set x 4 $27.60  AAT Penguins
22 March 2022

7120028  AAT Australian Antarctic Program: 75 Years base Mawson $6.90
AAT Australian Antarctic
7120029  AAT Australian Antarctic Program: 75 Years base Davis $6.90  Program: 75 Years
. . 9 August 2022
7120030  AAT Australian Antarctic Program: 75 Years base Casey $6.90

7120031 AAT Australian Antarctic Program: 75 Years base Macquarie $6.90

SEVEN SEAS
The following errors appeared in the previous edition. « Total cost of the Christmas Island Supplement

. Sheetlet of 10 was listed with Native Animals was incorrect and should have been $40.80 with

instead of Special Occasions. The Australian the inclusion of the zodiac sheetlet.
Supplement Total was correct. We apologise for any inconvenience caused.




2023 AFL and NRL
‘Stamp Packs

LUB
ARDS
A}S RECORDS

Individual team packs released March 2023. Each pack contains

« Exciting new layout « Features new MyStamp ball-shaped stamp!
« Club history details and records  « 18 x $1.20 self-adhesive MyStamps club stamps

2108501

There’s also a combined stamp pack for .
both AFL and NRL. Each of these stamp $25 :r(;'giamp CotectionEles
ea

packs presents the stamps of all clubs! NRL Stamp Collection 2023



Put your favourite
shaps to use

From best friend selfies to special
celebrations, these new designs are a
great way to share favourite memories.

auspost.com.au/pstamps



http://auspost.com.au/pstamps

St a m p () Australia Post

“Bulletin

Order form

How to use this form
1. Select your products and enter the total on each selection.

2. Add all totals and enter the full amount (include postage
and handling) of your order.

3. Enter your name and address details if not shown here.
4. Fill in your payment details.
5. Return completed order form (Reply Paid within Australia only).

Postage and handling

« A postage and handling charge of $5 applies on all ad-hoc orders
within Australia. (overseas orders are A$9).

« For Australian standing orders delivered by issue postage and
handling is $3. The postage and handling charge is waived for
bi-monthly dispatch of standing orders.

« Allow an estimated 28 business days for delivery. The delivery
timeframe will be determined by the last release date of those
items included in your order.

Coins, banknotes and licensed products are available for sale
within Australia only.

Return/exchange

If you have changed your mind about the item supplied, return it
within 60 business days of the invoice date to arrange a change

of mind refund or an exchange. Change of mind refunds are not
given for partial returns of items with a single code, or for Australian
banknotes. When seeking a refund, please include a copy of your
invoice with the returned item and brief details regarding the reason
for the return. This is subject to and in addition to any rights you
have under the Competition and Consumer Act 2010.

Contact

M

Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
Reply Paid 4000
FERNTREE GULLY VIC 3156
Please note reply paid

only applies to orders
placed within Australia

=

auspost.com.au/stamps

@

mailorder@auspost.com.au
(Not available for credit card
detail updates.)

@

Freecall 1800 331794
+613 9887 0033

Office hours
8.30am to 5pm (AEDT)
Mon—Fri

Abbreviations

M mint

PM postmarked
LE limited edition

*For more information
about this service visit
auspost.com.au


http://auspost.com.au/stamps
mailto:mailorder@auspost.com.au
http://auspost.com.au
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New issues

(I\:lloa:jizorder Product description Price Qty |Value hP’IM
7 March 2023 The Golden Age of Travel Posters

2188067 | Stamps (3 x $1.20) $3.60
2188005 | Blank cover $1.00
2188002 | First day cover (gummed) $3.90
2188126 | Stamp pack $4.05
2188220 | Maxicards set of 3 $5.85
2188250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00
2188251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2188241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 WA (n.d.) $12.00
2188242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Beaches (n.d.) $12.00
2188243 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Mildura (n.d.) $12.00
14 March 2023 AAT: Sidney Nolan’s Antarctica

2198067 | Stamps (2 x $1.20, 2 x $2.40) $7.20
2198142 | Minisheet $7.20
2198005 | Blank cover $1.00
2198002 | First day cover (gummed) $7.50
2198013 | First day cover (minisheet) $7.50
2198126 | Stamp pack $14.85
2198220 | Maxicards $10.20
2198241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Volcanic Ridge (n.d.) $12.00
2198242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Bird (n.d.) $12.00
2198243 | Gutter 10 x $2.40 Antarctica (n.d.) $24.00
2198244 | Gutter 10 x $2.40 Explorers (n.d.) $24.00
21 March 2023 Centenary of Legacy

2199067 | Stamps (1 x $1.20) $1.20
2199201 | Sheetlet of 10 $12.00
2199005 | Blank cover $1.00
2199002 | First day cover (gummed) $1.50
2199003 | First day cover (s/a) $1.50
2199130 | Sheetlet pack $12.45
2199220 | Maxicard $2.55
2199209 |S/Aroll of 100 $120.00
2199200 | Strip of 1 $1.20
2199401 | PNC (RAM) $18.95
2199350 | Legacy prestige stamp badge cover $19.95
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New issues cont.

(I;/Ioadileorder Product description Price Qty |Value gIM
21 March 2023 Cocos (Keeling) Islands Reef Fish

2200142 | Stamps (10 x $1.20) lge minisheet, 10 designs $12.00
2200005 | Blank cover $1.00
2200013 | First day cover (minisheet) $12.30
2200126 | Stamp pack $12.45
11 April 2023 Solar Eclipses

2211067 | Stamps (3 x $1.20) $3.60
2211142 | Minisheet $3.60
2211005 | Blank cover $1.00
2211002 | First day cover (gummed) $3.90
2211013 | First day cover (minisheet) $3.90
2211126 | Stamp pack $7.65
2211220 | Maxicard (set of 3) $5.85
2211300 | Medallion cover $30.00
2211212 | Postcard $2.55
2211250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00
2211251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2211241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2211242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2211243 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
18 April 2023 Lest We Forget: The Vietnam War

2203067 | Stamps (1 x $1.20,1x $2.40) $3.60
2203142 | Minisheet $3.60
2203005 | Blank cover $1.00
2203002 | First day cover (gummed) $3.90
2203013 | First day cover (minisheet) $3.90
2203126 | Stamp pack $7.65
2203220 | Maxicard (set of 2) $5.10
2203401 |PNC $18.95
2203351 | Vietnam Medal prestige cover $32.95
2203250 | S/A booklet of 20 x $1.20 $24.00
2203251 | Chequebook of 20 x 20 x $1.20 $480.00
2203241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2203242 | Gutter 10 x $2.40 (n.d.) $24.00




New issues cont.

Stamp Bulletin

glloegleorder Product description Price Qty |Value :;/IM
27 April 2023 Australia Post Australian Legends 2023
2192067 | Stamps (4 x $1.20) $4.80
2192005 | Blank cover $1.00
2192002 | First day cover (gummed) $5.10
2192126 | Stamp pack $5.25
2192220 | Maxicard (set of 4) $7.80
2192250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00
2192251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2192252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00
2192253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2192254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00
2192255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2192256 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00
2192257 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2192241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2192242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2192243 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
2192244 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (n.d.) $12.00
New issues total
AAT Base Cover Sets
‘I\:/cl)egleorder Product description Price Qty |Value
7119027 | AAT Penguins base set x 4 $27.60
7119028 | AAT Penguins Mawson $6.90
7119029 | AAT Penguins Davis $6.90
7119030 | AAT Penguins Casey $6.90
7119031 | AAT Penguins Macquarie $6.90
7120027 | AAT Aust. Antarctic Program: 75 Yrs. base set x 4 $27.60
7120028 | AAT Aust. Antarctic Program: 75 Yrs. base Mawson $6.90
7120029 | AAT Aust. Antarctic Program: 75 Yrs. base Davis $6.90
7120030 | AAT Aust. Antarctic Program: 75 Yrs. base Casey $6.90
7120031 | AAT Aust. Antarctic Program: 75 Yrs. base Macquarie $6.90

AAT Base Cover Sets total
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Miscellaneous

(I\:/(I)a:jileorder Product description Price Qty |Value
March releases

0964891 | Koala on Branch postcard $2.55
0964892 | Kangaroo and Baby postcard $2.55
0964893 | Kookaburra on Branch postcard $2.55
0964894 | Platypus on Log postcard $2.55
0964895 | Emu and Chicks postcard $2.55
0964896 | Tasmania Devil postcard $2.55
0964897 | Darwin postcard $2.55
0964898 | Hobart Waterfront postcard $2.55
0964899 | Bungle Bungles in WA postcard $2.55
0964900 | Perth City View postcard $2.55
1515646 | Peter Rabbit stamp pack $17.50
1515647 | Minions Easter stamp pack $17.50
1515643 | Little Golden Books stamp pack $16.50
7108155 | Bush Sunset Aerogramme $2.85
7118229 | Perth Stamp and Coin Show minisheet $4.80
April release

7116401 | Creatures from the Deep PNC (RAM) $18.95
7114401 | Happy Birthday PNC $18.95
1515649 | Mandalorian stamp pack $16.50
1515651 | Teletubbies stamp pack $17.50
1515650 | Lion King stamp pack $17.50
2203352 | Where The Poppies Grow prestige badge cover $19.95
Other miscellaneous

Miscellaneous total




Recent issues

Stamp Bulletin

(I\:lloa:jileorder Product description Price Qty |Value hP’IM
19 December 2022 Native Animals

2185067 | Stamps (2 x $1.20, 1x $2.40, 1 x $3.60) $8.40
2185005 | Blank cover $0.30
2185126 | Stamp pack $8.85
2185220 | Maxicards set of 4 $11.40
2185250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 $12.00
2185251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2185252 | S/A booklet of 20 x $1.20 $24.00
2185253 | Chequebook of 20 x 20 x $1.20 $480.00
2185209 | S/Aroll of 100 $120.00
2185200 | S/A strip of 2 $2.40
2185241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Platypus (no design) $12.00
2185242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Quooll (no design) $12.00
2185243 | Gutter 10 x $2.40 Quokka (no design) $24.00
2185244 | Gutter 10 x $3.60 Possum (no design) $36.00
3 January 2023 Special Occasions

2186067 | Stamps (9 x $1.20, 1 x $2.40) $13.20
2186005 | Blank cover $1.00
2186126 | Stamp pack $13.65
2186220 | Maxicards $20.70
2186250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Teddy $12.00
2186251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2186252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Floral Heart $12.00
2186253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2186254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Paper Bouquet $12.00
2186255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2186256 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Happy Birthday $12.00
2186257 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2186258 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Let's Celebrate $12.00
2186259 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2186260 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Tulips $12.00
2186261 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2186262 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Champagne flutes $12.00
2186263 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2186264 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 Waratah $12.00
2186265 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.20 $240.00
2186184 | Weddings Collection $38.95
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Recent issues cont.

(I;/Ioadileorder Product description Price Qty |Value gIM
3 January 2023 Special Occasions cont.

2186241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Teddy (no design) $12.00
2186242 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Floral Heart (no design) $12.00
2186243 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Paper Bouquet (no design) $12.00
2186244 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Happy Birthday (no design) $12.00
2186445 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Let's Celebrate (no design) $12.00
2186446 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Tulips (no design) $12.00
2186447 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Champagne flutes (no design) $12.00
2186448 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Waratah (no design) $12.00
2186449 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 Australia (no design) $12.00
2186450 | Gutter 10 x $2.40 Rings (no design) $24.00

17 January 2023 Christmas Island Lunar New Year of the Rabbit

2187067 | Stamps (1 x $1.20,1x $2.40,1 x $3.60) $7.20
2187142 | Minisheet $7.20
2187461 | Minisheet pack of 5 $36.00
2187098 | Zodiac sheetlet $14.40
2187005 | Blank cover $1.00
2187126 | Stamp pack $7.65
2187231 | PPE $1.45
2187232 |IPPE $3.80
2187401 | PNC (PM) $18.95
2187402 | PNC (RAM) $18.95
2187300 | Medallion cover $30.00
2187212 | Postcard $2.55
2187412 | Calendar sheetlet pack $15.50
2187511 | LNY medallion collection $129.95
2187514 | LNY Rabbit medallion in card $9.95
2187411 | Rabbit gold minisheet in folder $99.00
2187500 | 888 LNY Year of the Rabbit gold minisheet $88.00
2187184 | Jade Rabbit — Lunar New Year Collection $24.00
2187241 | Gutter 10 x $1.20 (with design) $12.00
2187242 | Gutter10 x $2.40 $24.00
2187243 | Gutter10 x $3.60 $36.00
31 January 2023 Lost Birds of Norfolk Island

2189067 | Stamps (1 x $1.20,1x $2.40) $3.60
2189142 | Minisheet $3.60
2189005 | Blank cover $1.00




Recent issues cont.

Stamp Bulletin

(I\:lloa:jileorder Product description Price Qty |Value hP’IM
31January 2023 Lost Birds of Norfolk Island cont.

2189241 | Gutter (10 x $1.20) (no design) $12.00
2189242 | Gutter (10 x $2.40) (no design) $24.00
7 February 2023 Sporting Treasures

2171067 | Stamps (4 x $1.20) $4.80
2171142 | Minisheet $4.80
2171005 | Blank cover $1.00
2171126 | Stamp pack $10.05
2171220 | Maxicard (set of 4) $7.80
2171250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 JB $12.00
2171251 | Chequebook of 10 x 20 x $1.20 $240.00
2171252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 EGC $12.00
2171253 | Chequebook of 10 x 20 x $1.20 $240.00
2171254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 HO $12.00
2171255 | Chequebook of 10 x 20 x $1.20 $240.00
2171256 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.20 KF $12.00
2171257 | Chequebook of 10 x 20 x $1.20 $240.00
2171241 | Gutter (10 x $1.20) JB (no design) $12.00
2171242 | Gutter (10 x $1.20) EGC (no design) $12.00
2171243 | Gutter (10 x $1.20) HO (no design) $12.00
2171244 | Gutter (10 x $1.20) KF (no design) $12.00
21 February 2023 Fairy-wrens

2191067 | Stamps (4 x $1.20) $4.80
2191142 | Minisheet $4.80
2191005 | Blank cover $1.00
2191126 | Stamp pack $10.05
2191220 | Maxicard (set of 4) $7.80
2191300 | Medallion cover $39.95
2191250 | S/A booklet of 20 x $1.20 $24.00
2191251 | Chequebook of 20 x 20 x $1.20 $480.00
2191241 | Gutter (10 x $1.20) Lovely (no design) $12.00
2191242 | Gutter (10 x $1.20) Superb (no design) $12.00
2191243 | Gutter (10 x $1.20) Red-backed (no design) $12.00
2191244 | Gutter (10 x $1.20) Purple-crowned (no design) $12.00

Recent issues total
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2023 AFL and NRL footy stamp packs $25 each

(I;/Ioadileorder Product description Qty |Value (I\:/:)egleorder Product description Qty |Value
2193301 | AFL Adelaide 2194401 | NRL Broncos
2193302 | AFL Brisbane 2194402 | NRL Bulldogs
2193303 | AFL Carlton 2194403 | NRL Cowboys
2193304 | AFL Collingwood 2194404 | NRL Dolphins
2193305 | AFL Essendon 2194405 | NRL Dragons
2193306 | AFL Fremantle 2194406 | NRL Eels
2193307 | AFL Geelong 2194407 | NRL Knights
2193308 | AFL Hawthorn 2194408 | NRL Melb Storm
2193309 | AFL Kangaroos 2194409 | NRL Panthers
2193310 | AFL Melbourne 2194410 | NRL Rabbitohs
2193311 | AFL Port Adelaide 2194411 | NRL Raiders
2193312 | AFL Richmond 2194412 | NRL Roosters
2193313 | AFL StKilda 2194413 | NRL Sea Eagles
2193314 | AFL Sydney 2194414 | NRL Sharks
2193315 | AFL WC Eagles 2194415 | NRL Tigers
2193316 | AFL Bulldogs 2194416 | NRL Titans
2193317 | AFL Gold Coast 2194417 | NRL Warriors
2193318 | AFL GWS 2194501 | NRL Stamp Collection
2193501 | AFL Stamp Collection
2023 AFL and NRL footy stamp packs total
Seven Seas
(I\:/(I)a(;Lorder Product description Price Qty |Value
2203235 | Australian Supplement $121.20
2203236 | Australian Optional $108.00
2203239 | AAT Supplement $14.40
2203237 | Cocos (Keeling) Islands Supplement $12.00
7118235 | Perth Stamp & Coin Show Supplement $4.80

Seven Seas total
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Stamp Bulletin

Purchasing blank first day covers and licensed products

Collectors are advised that blank covers associated with new stamp issues are not listed for sale online
and are only available by mail order and instore. An alert will be placed in the March edition of the Stamp
Bulletin and order form to advise Mail Order customers and Bulletin subscribers.

Licensed stamp packs and collectable products are only available for sale to local customers under the
terms and conditions of the license to produce.

Order total E Within Australia

Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
New issues total Reply Paid 4000

FERNTREE GULLY VIC 3156

Seven Seas total

E Overseas

AAT Base Cover Sets Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
PO Box 4000
Miscellaneous total FERNTREE GULLY VIC 3156
AUSTRALIA

Recent issues total

AFL & NRL Footy stamp packs Important notice

total On occasion currency has been sent
to the Australian Philatelic Bureau in

the mail to cover the cost of an order.

Subtotal Whilst this practice is rare, we would
like to remind all our customers that this
Postage and Handling method of payment cannot be accepted.
Dorpestlc $5 Australia Post advises that this is
International A$9 in keeping with guidelines for mail
processing as set by the Australian
Order total Postal Corporation Act 1989.

Planned withdrawal dates may be changed without notice to meet emergent postal requirements. Advice of such changes will be
published retrospectively in the first available Stamp Bulletin Australia. Contact the Australian Philatelic Bureau (FREECALL 1800 331794
within Australia, +61 3 9887 0033 overseas) or visit auspost.com.au/stamps for the current price at the time you place your order.
Hours of operation are 8:30am to 5pm AEDT. The price of stamps and related products, souvenir items and numismatics are correct at
the time of printing but are subject to change. The price of numismatic products is subject to valuation changes. Contact the Australian
Philatelic Bureau, or your participating Post Offices to check the current price at the time of placing your order.

IMPORTANT: APPLIES TO ALL LOCAL AND OVERSEAS
ORDERS WHEN PAYING BY CHEQUE

Advice to Mail Order customers that as of the 30 April 2023 Australia Post’s Philatelic Mail

Order Section will no longer accept personal or bank cheques for payment of philatelic items.

Collectors are asked to use the Order Form accompanying this Stamp Bulletin to update your

Account payment details. Philatelic items can also be purchased online via the online shop at
auspost.com.au/shop/collectables



http://auspost.com.au/stamps
http://auspost.com.au/shop/collectables
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Method of payment I wish to use my existing credit card [_]

Advice to all collectors: order and payment options
We cannot accept payment by cheque from 30 April 2023 or international bank draft. Order online or by

phone/mail with credit card payment. Mail order with electronic funds transfer (EFT) can be arranged or pay
by credit card instead to avoid any delays. Never provide your credit card details by email.

Money order or cheque from within Australia (payable to Australian Philatelic Bureau). Do not send cash.

Please tick [ ] Visa [ ] Personal cheque (within Australia) || Bank cheque (within Australia)
D MasterCard D American Express D Money Order (within Australia)

Please debit my credit card A$
(minimum $10)

Name (as it appears on the card)

Cardholder’s signature

Updating your Credit Card details Payments:
Over the phone, free call 1800 331794 + Do not send cash in the mail .
or +613 9887 0033 from overseas this is not secure and there is no guarantee your payments will reach us

« All payments must be in Australian Dollars — the conversion of foreign currency
will reduce the balance available in your account due to processing fees

Change of address — New customerY or N (please circle)

Name Member no.

Address

City State Postcode

Country

Phone Date

Email

Privacy notice (auspost.com.au/privacy)

We may collect your personal information to record and administer your subscription to Stamp Bulletin Australia, process your order for philatelic or
numismatic products or update our records. Without your personal information we are unable to provide these services. Your personal information may
be disclosed to our contracted service providers who assist us in providing these services, including call centre operators, mailing houses and financial
institutions who process your payments. We may also use your personal information to tell you about our products, services or special offers that we
think may be of interest to you. Please tick the box below if you do want to receive this information. Your personal information is handled in accordance
with Australia Post Group Privacy Policy which outlines how to access and/or correct your personal information or make a privacy related complaint.
You may contact the Privacy Contact Officer, Australia Post, GPO Box 1777, Melbourne, Vic, 3001 for privacy related queries. For more information
please visit auspost.com.au/privacy. For other queries, or to place your order by telephone, please call the Philatelic Bureau on (Freecall) 1800 331794.

[J¥es, | want to receive special offers and other information from Australia Post.


http://auspost.com.au/privacy
http://auspost.com.au/privacy
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